# OP \$65,00 765853

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Release

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Fortress Credit Corp.		12/06/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FleetPride, Inc. as successor to	
Street Address:	8401 New Trails Drive, Suite 150	
Internal Address:	Parts Distributing Company, Ltd.	
City:	The Woodlands	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77381	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ALABAMA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	76585391	TORQUE TECHNOLOGY	
Serial Number:	76585044	WORLDWIDE HEAVY DUTY POWER PRODUCTS	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (212)656-1342 **Phone**: 212-701-3345

Email: david.adams@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: James P. Murphy, Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: 80 Pine Street

Address Line 2: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Adams
Signature:	/david adams TR/
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0361

Date:	12/08/2011
Total Attachments: 4 source=Fortress Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Fortress Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Fortress Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Fortress Trademark Release#page5.tif	

# RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of December 6, 2011 (the "Effective Date") by Fortress Credit Corp., a Delaware corporation, as agent for certain lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the benefit of FleetPride, Inc., an Alabama corporation, as successor to Parts Distributing Company, LTD (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2004, between the Grantor and the Agent, and the Assignment for Security Trademarks, dated as of September 30, 2004, between the Grantor and the Agent (the "Trademark Assignment"), the Grantor pledged, assigned and granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain collateral including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 1A to the Trademark Assignment, along with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks");

**WHEREAS,** the Trademark Assignment was recorded with the Trademark Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on October 11, 2004 at Reel 2953 and Frame 0684:

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Assignment, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks listed under <u>Schedule 1A</u> attached hereto.

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademarks, it hereby re-assigns and re-transfers such rights, title or interest to the Grantor.

The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release, all at the expense of the Grantor.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

Release of Assignment for Security in Trademarks

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

FORTRESS CREDIT CORPI.

as Agent

By:

Name: CONSTANTINE M. DAKOLIAS
Title: PRESIDENT

[Signature Page - Release of Assignment for Security in Trademarks - Fortress]

# Schedule 1A

# Trademarks

See attached.

# SCHEDULE 1A TO ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

### Trademarks and Trademark Applications

**RECORDED: 12/08/2011** 

Torque Technology & Design	Parts Distributing Company	4/2/2004	(Pending)	76-585391
Worldwide Heavy Duty Power Products	Parts Distributing Copany	4/5/2004	(Pending)	76-585044